#### 05/13/2022 507283293

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7330215

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT HUTTON	01/19/2022
AYAKO TAKASE	01/19/2022
SCOTT MICHAEL BRANDONISIO	01/11/2022
DANIEL GEORGE PARKER	01/04/2022
BRIAN MURRAY SOMMER	01/07/2022
RICHARD ANTHONY CAMPBELL	12/16/2021
JOSEPH THOMAS BROPHY	12/21/2021
CASEY SCOTT MCKELLAR	01/04/2022
BENJAMIN PATRICK HUMMEL	05/06/2022

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ODL, INCORPORATED
Street Address:	215 E. ROOSEVELT AVENUE
City:	ZEELAND
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49464

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17539616

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (616)742-3999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (616) 742-3921

Email: anita.isenga@btlaw.com

**Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP** 

Address Line 1: 171 MONROE AVENUE NW, STE 1000 Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40750-349681
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY A. MICHAEL

SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey A. Michael/			
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2022			
Total Attachments: 10	Total Attachments: 10			
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignment#page1.tif				
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignment#page2.tif				
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignment#page3.tif				
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignm	ent#page4.tif			
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignm	ent#page5.tif			
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignm	ent#page6.tif			
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignm	ent#page7.tif			
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignm	ent#page8.tif			
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignm	ent#page9.tif			
source=40750_349681_SignedAssignm	ent#page10.tif			

Attorney Docket No.: 40750-349681

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Robert Hutton
Ayako Takase
Scott Michael Brandonisio
Daniel George Parker
Brian Murray Sommer
Richard Anthony Campbell
Joseph Thomas Brophy
Casey Scott McKellar
Benjamin Patrick Hummel
17/539.616 and filing date December 1, 2021; (Barnes & Thornburg LLP, 171 Monroe Avenue N.W., Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2694 is authorized to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known), entitled:
ACCESSORY RAIL INTEGRAL WITH OR MOUNTED TO A DOOR
(hereinafter the "Application(s)") hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to:
ODL, Incorporated
215 E. Roosevelt Avenue
Zeeland, Michigan 49464
a limited liability company/corporation organized under the laws of Michigan
(hereinafter the "Assignee") their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the

(hereinafter the "Assignee") their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the world, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and any counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this
A
Inventor's Signature
Robert Hutton Printed Name
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF RHODE SCAND
STATE OF RHODE SCANDS COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE SS:
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this day of ANURY, 2002.
Notary Public  ROBERT PAGANO
Printed Name
My Commission Expires 1/9/2025 Resident of PROVIDENCE County
My Commission Expires://9/2035 Resident of P200/DEPCE County  NOTARY  PUBLIC  RHODE BRITANIAN  RHODE BRITANIAN  RHODE BRITANIAN  RHODE BRITANIAN  RHODE BRITANIAN  RHODE BRITANIAN  RESIDENT OF THE POST OF THE PO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 19 day of January ,2021, 2022
Inventor's Signature
Ayako Takase
Printed Name
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF KHOVE OF MAD.
STATE OF / VODE / COTT   SS:
STATE OF PROUDENCE SS:
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said/County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
Seal this
Kolent Voyano
Notary Public
LOBERT PAGANO
Printed Name
La la marcine
My Commission Expires: 11/9/2035 Resident of FROUDEACE County
445\$\$\$\$\$.
wing open Parks
∮ / NOTA N. N. N.
Z\ PUBLIC /oj
NOTA AL PUBLIC STATEMENT OF THE STATEMEN
Sammanna Maria

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this // day of January 3021. 2022 5007
Set Brandon
Inventor's Signature
Scott Michael Brandonisio Printed Name
· ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Microspen }  COUNTY OF Ottown }  SS:
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
Printed Name  My Commission Expires: 9 24 24 Resident of OHOUP County
CRISTINE B HINGA Notary Public - State of Milchigan County of Ottawa My Commission Expires Sec. 24, 2024 Acting in the County of Acting in the Acting

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 4H day of 1904 , 2021, 2022 P. 6.2
(	Inventor's Signature
	Daniel George Parker Printed Name
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	STATE OF MICHIGAN SS:
	Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 4 day of 1000 and 10
	Cheri Wolters Printed Name
	My Commission Expires: 6/6/2026 Resident of DHawa County

CHERI WOLTERS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF OTTAWA
My Commission Expires 06/06/2026
Acting in the County of OTTAWA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this at	ssignment this	7TH day of <u>JADUARY, 2021</u> - 21	DZZ BMS.
<u> </u>			
Brian Murray Sommer Printed Name	·······		
AC	KNOWLEDGMI	MARISSA STEELE	
COUNTY OF LEN!	SS	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF KENT My Commission Expires January 5, 2028	,
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within Seal this 1th day of January		Acting in the County of Kent and Notari  1011	al
Motary Public Lecle		)bookel.bot.bot.	
Marisca Treate			
Printed Name  My Commission Expires: 4-1 4-2 2-3-8	Dagidant of	Va G	

Inventor's Signature	<del></del>
Richard Anthony Campbell Printed Name	<del></del>
"	NOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF MICHIGAN } COUNTY OF PHANK }	SS:
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within a Seal this	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notari
Notary Public Cheri Wolters	
Printed Name  My Commission Expires: Le Lo 2000	Resident of AHADA County
CHERI WOLTERS  ARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN  COUNTY OF OTTAWA  My Commission Expires 06/06/2026  ing in the County of	

7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 21 day of December, 2021, 2021, 2021, 2021
Javentor's Signature
Joseph Thomas Brophy Printed Name
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Michigan } COUNTY OF DHAWA } ss:
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
Printed Name  My Commission Expires: L/L/2000 Resident of CHAWA County
NOTABY BUSINESS

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF OTTAWA
My Commission Expires 06/06/2026
Acting in the County of OTTAWA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this 4th day of 3000 y 2021. Zoze LS &				
CSy pull				
Inventor's Signature				
Casey Scott McKellar				
Printed Name				
ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
STATE OF MICHIGAN SS:				
COUNTY OF OHAWA				
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this				
Notary Public				
Cheri Wolters				
Printed Name				
My Commission Expires: 6/6/2026 Resident of OHawa County				

CHERI WOLTERS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF OTTAWA
My Commission Expires 06/06/2026
Acting in the County of OTTAWA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this ass	signment this <u>6</u> day of <u>Me4</u>	, <u>2021</u> .		
Bury Paluk Ja	= $Q$			
Benjamin Patrick Hummel Printed Name				
ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
STATE OF MICHON } COUNTY OF OTTHWA	SS:			
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Scal this				
41 1638 ·				
Notary Public	BRIAN L BARTELS  Notary Public - State of Michigan  County of Ottawa  My Commission Expires Feb 4, 2027			
	Acting in the County of			
My Commission Expires:	Resident of	County		

DMS 21449184